

No. 24-30115

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DOROTHY NAIRNE, DOCTOR; CLEE E. LOWE, REVEREND; ALICE WASHINGTON, DOCTOR; BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE; LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; STEVEN HARRIS, REVEREND,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

NANCY LANDRY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Defendant - Appellant

STATE OF LOUISIANA, BY AND THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL ELIZABETH B. MURRILL; PHILLIP DEVILLIER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE; CAMERON HENRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE LOUISIANA SENATE,

Intervenors - Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
No. 3:22-cv-00178-SDD-SDJ

REPLY BRIEF OF LEGISLATIVE INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS

Richard B. Raile
Katherine L. McKnight
E. Mark Braden
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.861.1711
Email: rraile@bakerlaw.com

Michael W. Mengis
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
811 Main Street
Suite 1100
Houston, TX 77002

Patrick T. Lewis
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square
Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114

Erika Dackin Prouty
Robert J. Tucker
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
200 Civic Center Drive
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellants, Phillip DeVillier, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Louisiana House of Representatives, and Cameron Henry, in his official capacity as President of the Louisiana Senate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Most Relief Issued	2
A. The Individual Plaintiffs May Challenge Only Three Districts.....	2
B. Organizational Standing Is Unavailable.....	8
II. Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim Fails.....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Demand for More Than Proportionality Is Unfounded.....	14
B. The District Court Erred on the First Precondition.....	16
C. The District Court Erred on the Second and Third Preconditions	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Agee v. Benson</i> , 2023 WL 10947213 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2023).....	23
<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 2013 WL 4838764 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2013)	5
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	.passim
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2892 (2022)	18
<i>Aviva Sports, Inc. v. Fingerhut Direct Mktg., Inc.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 802 (D. Minn. 2011)	24
<i>Barrett Comput. Servs., Inc. v. PDA, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Benedict v. United States</i> , 822 F.2d 1426 (6th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 3:14-cv-00852, (E.D. Va. June 26, 2018).....	4
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. Va. 2019)	4
<i>Carlson v. Bioremedi Therapeutic Sys., Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2016)	25

Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.,
88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) 20

Dodge v. Cotter Corp.,
328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 25

*In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Practs. &
Antitrust Litig.*,
2020 WL 1164869 (D. Kan. Mar. 10, 2020)..... 24

Fairley v. Hattiesburg,
662 F. App'x 291 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 14

Fairley v. Hattiesburg,
584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009) 25

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 9, 10, 11

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 13

Ga. Firefighters' Pension Fund v. Anadarko Petrol. Corp.,
99 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) 25

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 2, 3, 4, 9

Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC,
198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 13, 14

Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas,
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020) 2

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 9, 10, 11

Houston Laws.' Ass'n v. Att'y Gen. of Tex.,
501 U.S. 419 (1991)..... 12

Houston v. Lafayette Cnty.,
56 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1995) 17

Johnson v. De Grandy,
 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 14, 15, 16

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Surface Dimensions, Inc.,
 2011 WL 841515 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2011)..... 5

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006)*passim*

Levy v. Lexington Cnty.,
 589 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2009) 23

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 12

Lundeen v. Mineta,
 291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002) 13

Murthy v. Missouri,
 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....8, 12

Nguyen v. Excel Corp.,
 197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1999) 5

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 12

Roberts v. Wamser,
 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989) 12, 13

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) 17, 18

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)2, 12, 19, 20

Rodriguez v. Bexar Cnty.,
 385 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004) 22

Sensley v. Albritton,
 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004) 17, 18

Shaw v. Hunt,
 517 U.S. 899 (1996) 4

Spivey v. United States,
 912 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1990) 8

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
 562 U.S. 170 (2011) 13, 14

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) *passim*

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins.,
 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 14

United States v. Adejumo,
 772 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2014) 8

United States v. Hays,
 515 U.S. 737 (1995) 4

United States v. One (1) 1963, Hatteras Yacht Ann Marie,
 584 F.2d 72 (5th Cir. 1978) 8

White-Battle v. Democratic Party of Va.,
 323 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2004) 13

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 13

52 U.S.C. § 10302 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 8
